

No. 10-1144

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICA BOLIVARIANA DE VENEZUELA, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

DRFP L.L.C., D/B/A SKYE VENTURES

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

GINGER D. ANDERS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
MELISSA N. PATTERSON
Attorneys

HAROLD HONGJU KOH
*Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	8
A. The Sixth Circuit’s application of the FSIA is correct and is consistent with the decisions of other courts of appeals	8
B. The proper interpretation of the notes at issue here is not a question that warrants this Court’s review	15
C. Further review is unwarranted because the decision is interlocutory and the district court may dismiss the case on other threshold grounds ...	17
D. The Sixth Circuit’s decision is unlikely to have adverse reciprocal consequences	20
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adler v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 107 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 1997)	11, 14
<i>Arriba Ltd. v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 962 F.2d 528 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 956 (1992)	19
<i>Creighton Ltd. v. Government of the State of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Falcon Invs., Inc. v. Republic of Venezuela</i> , No. 00-4123-DES, 2001 WL 584346 (D. Kan. May 22, 2001)	16
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>General Elec. Capital Corp. v. Grossman</i> , 991 F.2d 1376 (8th Cir. 1993)	13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Goodman Holdings v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 26 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1079 (1995) . . .	12
<i>Guevara v. Republic of Peru</i> , 608 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 651 (2010)	14
<i>Hanil Bank v. PT. Bank Negara Indonesia</i> , 148 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 1998)	11, 13
<i>Harris Corp. v. National Iranian Radio & Television</i> , 691 F.2d 1344 (11th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Keller v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>O’Bryan v. Holy See</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 361 (2009)	5
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	2, 6, 8, 9, 10, 15
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	11
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	18, 19
<i>United World Trade, Inc. v. Mangyshlakneft Oil Prod. Ass’n</i> , 33 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1112 (1995)	12
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	2, 18
<i>Virtual Countries, Inc. v. Republic of South Africa</i> , 300 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Voest-Alpine Trading USA Corp. v. Bank of China</i> , 142 F.3d 887 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1041 (1998)	12

Constitution, statutes, regulations and rule:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	10
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C.	
1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1
28 U.S.C. 1604	2
28 U.S.C. 1605	2
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1605A (Supp. II 2008)	2
28 U.S.C. 1607	2
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	5
28 U.S.C. 1330	1
31 C.F.R.	
Pt. 306:	
Section 306.25	19
Pt. 315:	
Section 315.15	20
Pt. 321:	
Section 321.2	20
Pt. 353:	
Section 353.6	20
Pt. 357	21
Section 357.2	21
Section 357.13	21
Pt. 363	21
Section 363.11	20, 21
Section 363.12	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1	16

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	2
